



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendant-Below/  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

GUARANTEED RATE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Below/  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

: REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION  
: Filed: December 7, 2022

: No. 360, 2022

: APPEAL FROM THE  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
: STATE OF DELAWARE,  
: C.A. No. N20C-04-268 MMJ CCLD

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY**

**OF COUNSEL:**

David Newmann  
Courtney Devon Taylor  
Victoria A. Joseph  
Brittany Armour  
**HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP**  
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 675-4600  
(267) 675-4601 (Fax)  
david.newmann@hoganlovells.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 468-5700  
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)  
john.reed@us.dlapiper.com



Robert J. Katzenstein (I.D. No. 378)

**SMITH KATZENSTEIN**

**& JENKINS LLP**

1000 West Street, Suite 1501

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302) 652-8400 (Telephone)

(302) 652-8405 (Fax)

rjk@skjlaw.com

DATED: November 15, 2022

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
ACE American Insurance Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A.    The Policy.....	7
B.    The Government Investigation And Settlement.....	9
1.    The Civil Investigative Demand.....	9
2.    GRI’s Settlement Negotiations With The Government.....	10
3.    The Settlement Agreement.....	13
C.    Communications Relating To Coverage Under The Policy.....	15
D.    Procedural Background.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS RULINGS AGAINST ACE ON THE PLEADINGS.....	17
A.    Question Presented.....	17
B.    Standard And Scope Of Review.....	17
C.    Merits Of Argument.....	18
1.    Underwriting And Originating Federally-Insured Loans Are “Professional Services”.....	19

2.	The CID Shows That The Investigation Arose Out Of Underwriting And Originating Federally Insured Loans.....	20
3.	The Superior Court Erred In Construing The PSE And CID.....	25
a.	The Superior Court Misread The CID.....	26
b.	The Superior Court Misread The PSE.....	28
4.	The PSE Does Not Render Coverage Illusory.....	31
5.	The Superior Court Erroneously Cited ACE's Position In A Different Case Involving Different Policy Language.....	33
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT COVERAGE RULINGS.....	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	37
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	37
1.	GRI And The Government Negotiated The Settlement Based On GRI's Loan Underwriting And Origination Errors.....	38
2.	The Contribution Of Other Factors To The Settlement Amount Does Not Avoid The PSE.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**EXHIBITS**

**TAB**

Opinion And Order On the Parties' Cross-Motions For Summary  
Judgment, dated August 18, 2021 .....A

Opinion And Order On ACE American Insurance Company's Motion  
For Summary Judgment And On The Cross-Motion For Partial  
Summary Judgment Filed By Plaintiff-Below/Appellee  
Guaranteed Rate, Inc., dated August 24, 2022.....B

Entry Of Final Judgment, dated September 22, 2022 .....C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	19
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....	38
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Suncoast Med. Clinic, LLC</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	30
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011).....	37
<i>Del. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Birch</i> , 2004 WL 1731139 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2004).....	19, 28
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	17
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995), <i>on reconsideration</i> , 1996 WL 769627 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 24, 1996).....	34
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin Loan Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 2011 WL 13224854 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2011).....	20
<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1201518 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	5, 31, 32
<i>Goggin v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2018) .....	21, 23, 24, 42

<i>Goldberg v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Stettin v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , 861 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982).....	19
<i>Harad v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19, 28, 29
<i>Health Corp. v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2215126 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2009).....	35
<i>HotChalk, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29, 32
<i>Iberiabank Corp. v. Illinois Union Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 585288 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 953 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Grange Communities, LLC v. Cornell Glasgow, LLC</i> , 74 A.3d 653 (Del. 2013).....	33
<i>Legion Partners Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2020 WL 5757341 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 24, 2020).....	39
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1456808 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 12, 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Ace Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 7 98 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2002).....	20, 23
<i>Mackenson v. Anthony</i> , 2017 WL 2633492 (Del. Super. Ct. June 19, 2017).....	17
<i>MDL Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 274 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2008).....	29



<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5829461 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 2015) .....	39
<i>Mirman v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	29
<i>Mumford &amp; Miller Concrete, Inc. v. Marinis Bros.</i> , 2015 WL 1914731 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2015) .....	39
<i>Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996) .....	34
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008) .....	21
<i>Premcor Ref. Grp., Inc. v. Matrix Serv. Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6113606 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2013) .....	39
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	18
<i>Silver Lake Off. Plaza, LLC v. Lanard &amp; Axilbund, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 595378 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014) .....	17
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. DBi Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2613195 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2019) .....	39
<i>Tagged, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2748682 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2011) .....	32
<i>U.S. Telepacific Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2590171 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2019) .....	35
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019) .....	19, 34
<i>W. Am. Ins. Co. v. Bogush</i> , 2006 WL 1064069 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2006) .....	34





**RULES and STATUTES**

Del. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....37

31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....1, 11, 40

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....9
